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I. Introduction and Qualifications 

Q. Have you reviewed the rebuttal testimony of Jeanne Lloyd and John Walter?   1	
  

A. Yes, I have.  2	
  

Q. On page 1 and 2 of Mr. Walter’s testimony he states “the Company has no intention of 3	
  

either preventing or dissuading any city or town from purchasing the Company’s 4	
  

streetlighting assets as permitted by the Municipal Streetlight Investment Act, R.I.G.L. § 5	
  

39-29-1, et. seq. (the “Act”).”  Are these really the Company’s streetlighting assets?   6	
  

A. Not really, no.  7	
  

Q. Why not? 8	
  

A. I have researched the history of municipal streetlights in the Rhode Island archives and it 9	
  

appears to be clear that while the streetlights have always been under the custody of private 10	
  

electrical distribution companies, the Towns always paid those companies for the installation and 11	
  

operation of the streetlights.  The Narragansett Electric Lighting Company was founded in 1888.  12	
  

By 1891, there was already a documented movement among the business community through the 13	
  

Providence Advance Club to move toward municipal ownership of streetlights due to high costs 14	
  

assessed to cities and towns [see Exhibit A, attached].  From the very beginning of electric street 15	
  

lighting in Rhode Island, cities and towns were paying over $4,000 in inflation adjusted funds per 16	
  

light annually for the company to recover both operating and capital costs of lighting.  And so it 17	
  

is today, as all capital costs of streetlights and operations and maintenance costs are built in to the 18	
  

facilities charge that currently exists as part of the S-14 rate tariff.  In short, municipalities in 19	
  

Rhode Island pay the entire capital and operations and maintenance costs of street lighting with 20	
  

funds raised through property taxes, and have done so since the very genesis of electric street 21	
  

lighting in our state. 22	
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Q. If the Towns have always paid for the streetlights, why would the Act require the Towns 1	
  

to pay the utility to exercise control over the streetlights?   2	
  

A. The streetlights currently exist as assets on the company’s books.  Even though municipalities 3	
  

are the only paying customer for these lights and pay the entirety of the cost, it is possible that 4	
  

this cost is paid over time and that some existing streetlight capital assets have not yet been paid 5	
  

for by municipalities.  But given the fact that the total estimated sales price of all municipal street 6	
  

lighting assets is $7.5 million (Commission 1-7, page 1) and the expected annual lost revenue 7	
  

resultant from the sale of all municipal assets is $8.2 million (Commission 1-7(c), page 1), it 8	
  

seems highly likely that municipalities have paid the entire cost of existing physical street lighting 9	
  

plant several times over.  After all, by the Company’s own estimation, one year of lost revenue 10	
  

exceeds the entire net book value of municipal streetlighting assets. 11	
  

Q.  Have you reviewed National Grid’s responses to the Public Utility Commission’s data 12	
  

requests? 13	
  

A. Yes, I have.  14	
  

Q. What do those responses tell you about National Grid’s cost of operating the streetlights 15	
  

and its revenue from operating the streetlights?   16	
  

A. The response to Commission 1-3 indicates an annual operating cost of between $1.5 million 17	
  

and $2 million in 2010, 2011 and 2012.  National Grid’s response to Commission 1-7 provides 18	
  

exhibit 1-7(e) indicating total lost revenue to the Company of $8,155,205 based on subtracting the 19	
  

total kWh charge of just over $2 million from total rate charges of $10,205,550.  These responses 20	
  

indicate that National Grid generated approximately $8.2 million in net revenues from its 21	
  

operation of municipal streetlights. 22	
  

Q. Before seeing these responses, did you help the Towns estimate the savings that they 23	
  

could reasonably anticipate upon purchasing the streetlights? 24	
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A. Yes, I did.  1	
  

Q. How did you calculate that?   2	
  

A. I obtained billing data from several municipalities.  I then counted the number of luminaires by 3	
  

wattage and light source type.  Given existing information in the tariff rate agreement for 2012, 4	
  

when the study was done, I calculated the costs associated with facilities charges, distribution 5	
  

charges, and supply charges.  These three figures added together comprise the total bill to 6	
  

municipalities.  Supply and distribution charges could be assumed to remain regardless of who 7	
  

owned the street lighting system, but facilities charges could be eliminated with municipal 8	
  

ownership.  Given the experience in Massachusetts, the fact that a new distribution charge related 9	
  

to the Company’s lighting service revenue requirement (National Grid’s Tariff Advice Filing 10	
  

Schedule JAL-3) was apparent.  Given the data at hand, I estimated that the company would stand 11	
  

to lose approximately $8.5 million in revenue should each municipality purchase its streetlights.  12	
  

This figure is very close to the $8.2 million figure the Company provides in its response to 13	
  

Commission 1-7(c).  Also apparent was the fact that the purchase of existing street lighting plant 14	
  

would cost municipalities money.  I then took the total book value of the company’s street 15	
  

lighting plant in FY 2010, and used National Grid’s 2009 Foster and Associates depreciation 16	
  

study to estimate the total cost of purchasing street lighting plant.  The result was a $7.3 million 17	
  

figure that is very close to the $7.5 million figure that the Company provided in page 1 of its 18	
  

response to Commission 1-7. 19	
  

Q.  Based on this independent calculation, what did you conclude about anticipated savings 20	
  

to the Towns? 21	
  

A. After examining independent maintenance contracts from other jurisdictions, I concluded that 22	
  

municipalities could safely assume a minimum savings of 15% on their streetlighting costs by 23	
  

simply purchasing their systems and arranging for maintenance independently from the Company. 24	
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Q. Was your calculation of anticipated Town savings consistent with National Grid’s 1	
  

estimation of lost revenue?   2	
  

A. Yes. 3	
  

Q. Does this effectively mean that the Towns have actually paid National Grid much more 4	
  

than the cost of purchasing, installing and operating these streetlights?   5	
  

A. Yes, it appears to.   6	
  

Q. Do you understand what became of these annual revenues to the Company?  7	
  

A. No.  8	
  

Q. Do you understand how a regulated public utility was able to realize such great annual 9	
  

revenues from its operation of municipal streetlights? 10	
  

A.  No, I do not.  I surmise that the Towns should have been more active in these rate cases and 11	
  

that the regulatory authorities did not see or respond to the discrepancy between costs incurred by 12	
  

the public utility and revenues generated from the Towns. 13	
  

Q. Does Mr. Walter’s Rebuttal Testimony adequately address the concern about the cost of 14	
  

National Grid’s proposed Lighting Services Charges? 15	
  

A. No.  The proposed fees add up to over $20 million for a $7.5 million streetlight system and, as 16	
  

proposed, will be far too burdensome for the Towns to bear without any alleged safety value.   17	
  

The proposal that the Towns incur $260 in fees for National Grid’s supervision every time they 18	
  

install a fuse, or propose what National Grid defines as a material change, including changing out 19	
  

a luminaire even if it adds no weight to the pole or strain to the distribution system is just not cost 20	
  

effective or manageable.   21	
  

Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 22	
  

A. Yes 23	
  
























